



2026:DHC:3601-DB

\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 1832/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17833/2024 (for parole) &
CRL.M.A. 17834/2024 (exemption)

SANDEEP ALIAS SANDY Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ranbir Singh Kundu, Ms. Kirti
Aggarwal and Ms. Neha, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC for the
State with Mr. Alok Sharma and
Mr.Vasu Agarwal, Advs along with
SI Jagbir Singh.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

31.05.2024

%

1. The instant writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr. P.C. ') has been filed by the petitioner challenging the vires of Rule 1212(2) and Rule 1224(v) Note-(1) of the Delhi Prison Rules, 2018.
2. Considering the prayer made before this Court where vires of Rule 1212(2) and Rule 1224(v) Note-(1) of the Delhi Prison Rules, 2018 have been challenged, this matter be placed before the appropriate Bench, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice on 03.07.2024.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 31, 2024/A

Click here to check corrigendum, if any