



\$~38 & 46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1832/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17833/2024

SANDEEP ALIAS SANDYPetitioner

Through:

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari (ASC) with
Mr. Alok Sharma, Advocates
SI Sukhvinder Singh

+ W.P.(CRL) 945/2025 & CRL.M.A. 8855/2025

VIJAY DAHIYAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Faraz Maqbool (DHCLSC) with
Ms. Sana Juneja & Mr. A. Sahitya
Veena, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC (Crl) with Mr.
Mathew M. Philip, Mr. Sangeet Sibou
and Mr. Aniket Kumar Singh, Advs.
SI Sukhvinder Singh

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

% **15.04.2025**

1. The Hon'ble Division Bench could not assemble as Hon'ble Mr.



Justice Subramonium Prasad is on leave today.

2. List on 30.04.2025.

BY ORDER

(COURT MASTER)

APRIL 15, 2025

SZ