



\$~10 & 11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
(10)+ W.P.(CRL) 1832/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17833/2024

SANDEEP ALIAS SANDYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ranbir Singh Kundu, Mr.
Prakhar Kumar Londhe U&
Mr.Paras, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Yasir Raul Ansari, ASC
(Crl.) with Mr.Alok Sharma &
Mr.Suyash Varshnay, Advs.
SI Sukhwinder, PS Crime
Branch.

(11) W.P.(CRL) 945/2025 & CRL.M.A. 8855/2025

VIJAY DAHIYAPetitioner

Through: Mr.Faraz Maqbool, Adv.
(DHCLSC) with Ms.A.S.
Verma & Ms.Sana Juneja,
Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr.Rahul Tyagi, ASC (Crl.)
with Ms.Priya Rai, Mr.Sangeet
Goyal, Ms.Anshu Chothwani &
Mr.Harsh Kumar, Advs. for the
State
SI Sukhwinder, PS Crime
Branch.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

14.01.2026

1. The learned counsels for the respondents request for and are granted two weeks' further time to file the counter affidavit.



2. Rejoinder(s), if required, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
3. The petitioners shall also file their brief written synopsis of arguments, along with copies of the judgments sought to be relied upon by them, within a period of two weeks from the receipt of the copy of the counter affidavit(s) of the respondents.
4. List on 25th March, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/rv/as