



\$~2 & 3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 1832/2024 & CRL.M.A. 17833/2024

SANDEEP ALIAS SANDYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ranbir Singh Kundu, Mr.
Shubham Mavi, Mr. Paras, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC
with Mr. Alok Sharma, Adv. and
SI Sukhwinder Singh, Crime
Branch.

+ W.P.(CRL) 945/2025 & CRL.M.A. 8855/2025

VIJAY DAHIYAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Faraz Maqbool, Panel
Counsel, DHCLSC, with Ms. A.
Sahitya Veena, Ms. Deepshikha,
Ms. Ananya Luthra, Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC with Mr.
Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Aniket
Kumar Singh and Mr. Priyansh
Raj Singh Senger, Adv. and SI
Sukhwinder Singh, Crime
Branch.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **25.03.2026**

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MARCH 25, 2026/lks